

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE
KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS AND THE
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND
NORTHERN IRELAND AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

IAIN MACLEOD
The Legal Adviser

FOREIGN AND
COMMONWEALTH OFFICE
United Kingdom

LIESBETH LIJNZAAD
The Legal Adviser

MINISTRY OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
The Kingdom of the
Netherlands

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record

W. TODD MILLER
KIMBERLY SHAW
ISHAI MOOREVILLE
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-7820
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Attorneys for the Governments of the Kingdom
of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SOSA</i> CONTINUED THE U.S. TRADITION OF CAREFUL DEFERENCE TO INTERNATIONAL LAW, BUT DID NOT ADDRESS OR RESOLVE THE CORE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE RAISED BY THIS AND MANY OTHER POST- <i>SOSA</i> ATS CASES.....	8
A. The jurisdictional basis for any new causes of action under the ATS should be recognized with the same level of universality and specificity as the three original causes of action	9
B. <i>Sosa</i> did not raise the same level of jurisdictional concern that this case and <i>Rio Tinto</i> do, because there was a sufficiently close nexus with the U.S.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ONLY ALLOW THE EXERCISE OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION WHERE THE CHALLENGED ACTS AND/OR PARTIES HAVE A SUFFICIENTLY CLOSE FACTUAL CONNECTION TO THE FORUM STATE	11
A. Establishing a sufficiently close factual nexus to the forum State	14
B. The other bases that plaintiffs have frequently used for ATS assertions of jurisdiction fall short of the nexus required by international law	16
C. The presence of a U.S. corporate affiliate is not a sufficient basis to establish U.S. jurisdiction over ATS claims against a foreign parent or affiliated corporation for unrelated activities that have no effect in the U.S.....	17
III. THE STATES SUBMITTING THIS BRIEF APPLY IN THEIR OWN COURTS JURISDICTION-LIMITING PRINCIPLES CONSISTENT WITH WHAT THEY ARE URGING THIS COURT TO ACCEPT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	18
A. The United Kingdom.....	19
B. The Netherlands.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. ALLOWING U.S. COURTS, AT THE BEHEST OF PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS, TO EXERCISE BROAD EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION IN ALIEN TORT STATUTE CASES OFTEN INTERFERES WITH THE RIGHT OF A NATION TO PRESCRIBE RULES FOR AND ADJUDICATE DISPUTES AMONG ITS OWN NATIONALS AND RESIDENTS THAT OCCUR ON ITS OWN TERRITORY	24
A. A foreign State’s legitimate concern about U.S. judicial interference with its sovereignty is clearly illustrated by the South African government’s strong opposition to ATS claims based on the Apartheid policies of the predecessor government.....	24
B. The risks of improper interference with the rights of foreign sovereigns are significantly enhanced in ATS (and other) cases because the U.S. has chosen to adopt plaintiff-favoring rules and remedies that other nations do not accept.....	26
C. There is ample evidence of international disputes generated by the efforts of private U.S. plaintiffs to attack foreign parties for activities outside the U.S.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THIS COURT'S PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. STATUTES RECOGNISED IN <i>ARAMCO</i> , <i>EMPA-GRAN</i> , AND <i>MORRISON</i> EMBODIED FUNDAMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY AND SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE JURISDICTION GRANTED TO U.S. COURTS BY THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....	30
A. The strong presumption against extraterritorial jurisdiction rests on concerns about international comity ..	30
B. International comity considerations particularly weigh against exercising U.S. extraterritorial jurisdiction in ATS cases.....	32
C. The risks of jurisdictional disputes among sovereigns would be reduced if this Court were to require the use of the exhaustion of local remedies doctrine before a plaintiff could bring an ATS claim based on conduct in the territory of a foreign sovereign.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. PROTECTION AGAINST HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES CAN BE MORE FAIRLY AND EFFECTIVELY ACHIEVED BY SEEKING INTERNATIONAL CONSENSUS AND COOPERATION THROUGH TREATIES THAN BY RESORT TO PRIVATE CIVIL LITIGATION IN DISTANT COURTS.....	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Declaration by Penuell Mpapa Maduna, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development of the Republic of South Africa (July 11, 2003).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander Murray, Esq. v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	7
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. U.S.</i> , 331 F. 3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	27
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008)	3
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	27
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , (Feb 6, 2012) (No. 11-965)	5
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Company</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	30, 31
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	15, 16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 335 (Nov. 23, 2011) (No. 11-649).....	5, 11, 28, 36
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	7
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824)	12
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F. 3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
FOREIGN CASES	
Anglo Norwegian Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Nor.), 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18).....	11
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (New Application: 2002), Judgment, 2006 I.C.J. 6 (Feb. 3).....	16
Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.) 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	16
Decision of the Swiss Federal Tribunal of 22 May 2007 (<i>Case number 4C.379/2006</i>), available at http://jumpcgi.bger.ch/cgi-bin/JumpCGI?id=22.05.2007_4C.379/2006	23
<i>Guerrero v. Moneterrico Metals Plc</i> , [2009] EWHC 2475.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Oil Corporation v. Gulf Oil Canada Ltd.</i> , [1980] 2 S.C.R. 39 (Canada)	30
Immunities of The State (Germany v. Italy: Greece Intervening), 2012 I.C.J. (Feb. 3), <i>available at</i> http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf	16
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior for the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> [2006] UKHL 26	20
<i>Lubbe and Others v. Cape Plc</i> [2000] UKHL 41	19
<i>Mark v. Mark</i> [2005] UKHL 42, [2005] 1 A.C. 98	15
The Nottebohm Case (Liech. v. Guat.), 1955 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6).....	11, 14
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of First Instance of the Hague] 21 maart 2012, m. nt. Van der Helm, Case 400882/HA ZA 11-2252 (El-Hojouj/Derbal) (Neth.), <i>available at</i> http://zoeken.rechtspraak.nl/resultpage.aspx?snelzoeken=true&searchtype=ljn&ljn=BV9748	23
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of the Hague], 30 December 2009, JOR 2010, 41 m.nt. Mr. RGJ de Haan (Oguro/Royal Dutch Shell PLC)(Neth.) <i>available at</i> http://zoeken.rechtspraak.nl/resultpage.aspx?snelzoeken=true&searchtype=ljn&ljn=BK8616	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rb. Utrecht [Court of First Instance of Utrecht] 12 maart 2008, Case 241446/HA ZA 08-27, <i>available at</i> http://zoeken.rechtspraak.nl/resultpage.aspx?snelzoeken=true&searchtype=ljn&ljn=BC6477	22
<i>Rio Tinto Zinc Corp. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , [1978] 2 W.L.R. 81 (H.L. 1977) (U.K.).....	30
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	17
STATUTE	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	27
FOREIGN STATUTES AND RULES	
Dutch Code of Civ. P. Art. 7(1).....	21
Dutch Code of Civil Procedure, Article 9(b), Wetboek van Burgerlijke Rechtsvordering, <i>available at</i> www.wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001827/geldigheidsdatum-02-06-2012	21
Dutch Code of Civ. P. Art. 9(c).....	22
Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act, R.S.C. c. F-29 (Canada)	29
Foreign Proceedings (Excess of Jurisdiction) Act No. 3 of 1984 (Austl.)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980, c. 11 (U.K.)	29
Swiss Federal Code of Private Interna- tional Law, Compilation of Swiss Laws Number 291.0, art. 3.....	23
Swiss Federal Code of Private Interna- tional Law, Compilation of Swiss Laws Number 291.0, art. 129.....	21
U.K. Civil Procedure Rules, 1998, Part 6, Practice Direction 6B-Service Out of the Jurisdiction, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov.uk/courts/procedure-rules/civil//rules/pd_part06b	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.I.M. van Mierlo, C.J.J.C. van Nispen, M.V. Polak, Burgerlijke Rechtsvorde- ring: de tekst van het Wetboek van Burgerlijke Rechtsvordering voorzien van commentaar (“Civil Procedure Commentary on the Code of Civil Procedure”) (Kluwer 3rd ed. 2008).....	21
Bernard H. Oxman, Jurisdiction of States, <i>in</i> Encyclopedia of Public International Law (Rudolf Bernhardt, ed., 1997).....	12
Brief for the Government of Canada as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Reversal, <i>F.</i> <i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (No. 03-724) (filed Feb. 3, 2004) 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 105	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the Republic of France as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) (No. 08-1191) (filed Feb. 26, 2010) 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 176	4
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008) (No. 07-919) (filed Feb. 11, 2008), 2008 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1311	3
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) (filed Nov. 19, 2010) (No. 10-76) 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2114	18
Brief of the Government of Japan as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (No. 03-724) (filed Feb. 3, 2004) 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 106	4
Brief of the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Defendants-Appellees, <i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) (No. 08-1191) (filed Feb. 26, 2010), 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 172	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the Governments of Australia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioners on Certain Questions in their Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , pet. for cert. filed, (No. 11-649) (filed Dec. 28, 2011).....	4
Brief of the Governments of the Commonwealth of Australia, the Swiss Confederation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 543 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339) (filed Jan. 23, 2004), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 910.....	3
Brief of the Governments of the Federal Republic of Germany and Belgium as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (No. 03-724) (filed Feb. 3, 2004) 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 112.....	4
Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Respondents (No. 10-1491) (filed Feb. 3, 2012).....	2, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche v. Empagran</i> , S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (filed Feb. 3, 2004) (No. 03-724), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 104	2-3
Bruno Simma & Andreas Th. Muller, Exercise and Limits of Jurisdiction, in <i>The Cambridge Companion to International Law</i> 142 (James Crawford ed., 2012).....	14
Carl A. Cira, Jr., <i>The Challenge of Foreign Laws to Block American Antitrust Actions</i> , 18 Stan. J. Int'l L. 247 (1982).....	29
CMV Clarkson & Jonathan Hill, <i>The Conflict of Laws</i> (Oxford University Press 4th ed. 2011).....	15, 19
Curtis Bradley, <i>Attorney General Bradford's Opinion and the Alien Tort Statute</i> , uploaded June 7, 2012, available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2063921	15
Declaration by Penuell Mpapa Maduna (Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development of the Republic of South Africa) with Letter to Judge John E. Sprizzo of the U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D.N.Y. (July 11, 2003).....	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1805 edition).....	10
Human Rights Memorandum of the Dutch Government ‘Responsible for Freedom’, <i>available at</i> http://www.minbuza.nl/en/ key-topics/human-rights/dutch-human- rights-policy/human-rights-strategy- 2011	1
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (6th ed. 2008).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	12, 13, 14
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., <i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992)	12, 14
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 830 (2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tweede Kamer der Staten-Generaal, Herziening van het procesrecht voor burgerlijke zaken, in het bijzonder de wijze van procederen in eerste aanleg, kamerstukken II (“The Dutch House of Representatives, Revision of the Civil Procedure, specifically the rules of the procedure in the first instance, Parliamentary Documents II”) 1999-2000, <i>available at</i> https://zoek.officielebekendmakingen.nl/kst-26855-3.html?zoekcriteria=%3fzkt%3dUitgebreid%26pst%3dStaatsblad%257cStaatscourant%257cTractatenblad%257cParlementaireDocumenten%26vrt%3dHerziening%26procesrecht%26burgerlijke%26zaken%26zkd%3dInDeGeheleText%252	21-22
U.K. Foreign and Commonwealth Office, Business and Human Rights, http://www.fco.gov.uk/en/globalissues/human-rights/international-framework/business/	1
Vaughan Lowe and Christopher Staker, Jurisdiction, <i>in</i> International Law (Malcolm D. Evans ed., 3rd ed. 2010)	8
W. Kent David, <i>The International View of Attorney Fees in Civil Suits: Why is the United States the “Odd Man Out” In How It Pays Its Lawyers?</i> , 16 Ariz. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 361 (1999)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White Paper on Damage Actions for Breach of EC Competition Rules</i> , COM (2008) 165	27
William Glaberson, <i>NAFTA Invoked to Challenge Court Award</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 1999, available at http://www.nytimes.com/1999/01/28/business/nafta-invoked-to-challenge-court-award.html?pagewanted=all&src=pm	28
